

BOARD OF HEALTH

ELLEN J. BRAUNSTEIN, M.D. Chair ANTHONY J. BATTISTA, M.D. Vice-Chair ABBY J. GREENBERG, M.D. ANISH BERRY PAUL A. PIPIA, M.D.



NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 106 CHARLES LINDBERGH BLVD. UNIONDALE, NEW YORK 11553

Division of Environmental Health Fee Schedule

(August 1, 2012)

Article XI Facilities

Туре	Fee
Application Fee	\$200.00
Tank/Storage Area Registration Fee (see Notes 1 & 2)	\$195.00
Tank Plan Review Fee <250 gallons	\$145.00
Tank Plan Review Fee ≥250 gallons (see Note 3)	\$465.00
Bulk Storage Plan Review Fee <5 drums	\$145.00
Bulk Storage Plan Review Fee 5 – 19 drums	\$250.00
Bulk Storage Plan Review Fee >19 drums	\$440.00
Dry Storage Plan Review Fee <2,000 lbs.	\$145.00
Dry Storage Plan Review Fee 2,000 – 10,000 lbs.	\$250.00
Dry Storage Plan Review Fee >10,000 lbs.	\$440.00
Tank Test Verification (see Note 4)	\$185.00
Tank Abandonment ≤1,100 gallons (see Note 5)	\$70.00
Tank Abandonment >1,100 gallons (see Note 6)	\$220.00
Tank Removal ≤1,100 gallons (see Note 5)	\$90.00
Tank Removal >1,100 gallons (see Note 6)	\$220.00
Late Fee	\$200.00

Notes:

- 1. This fee is charged per year of permit.
- 2. The maximum fee allowable per registration for indoor tanks would be \$780.00.
- 3. The maximum fee allowable per plan review would be \$1,860.00.
- 4. The maximum fee allowable per site for tank testing at one time would be \$370.00.
- 5. The maximum fee allowable for removal of tanks less than 1,100 gallons would be \$450.00 per facility per day.
- 6. The maximum fee allowable for removal/abandonment of tanks greater than 1,100 gallons would be \$1,100.00 per facility per day.

Commercial Sanitary, Realty Subdivisions, Individual Sewer Closure Plans

Туре	•	Fee
Sewered Lots		\$325.00
Unsewered Lots		\$750.00
Commercial:	1,000 to 4,999 gpd	\$1,450.00
	5,000 to 9,999 gpd	\$2,825.00
	>10,000 gpd	\$4,200.00
Special Projects (per lot or	commercial property)	\$2,100.00
Realty Subdivision Map Re	submission	\$375.00
Individual Sewer Closure P	lans	\$160.00
Sanitary Sewage Disposal	System Evaluation	\$625.00

Cross Connection Control Plans

Туре	Fee
Double Check Valve (Residential)	\$140.00
Double Check Valve (Non-residential)	\$275.00
Reduced Pressure Zone up to 2"	\$275.00
Reduced Pressure Zone greater than 2")	\$485.00
Expedited Review of Cross Connection Control Plans:	
Typical Plans	\$125.00
Custom Plans	\$250.00

Day Camp Expedited Application Processing Fee

Туре	Fee
Children's Camp Expedited Application	\$375.00
Processing Fee (Non-mandated)*	

*The availability of this process is discretionary. The expedite fee is in addition to all other fees. This is a non-refundable fee.

Day Camp Inspections

Туре	Fee
10 – 99 Campers	\$685.00
100 – 399 Campers	\$840.00
400 + Campers	\$1,565.00
Food Service 1 - 25 campers	\$465.00
Food Service 26 - 100 campers	\$575.00
Food Service 101 – 200 campers	\$925.00
Food Service >200 campers	\$1,325.00
Seasonal Pool 0 – 5000 sq. Ft.	\$535.00
Seasonal Pool >5000sq. Ft.	\$750.00

Fee Schedule Day Camp Permits

Туре	Fee
Day Camp	\$200.00

Food Service Establishments

Туре	Number of Seats	Fee
Restaurants, Diners, Educational Food Service, Parks,	0 – 25	\$465.00
Campsites, Local Institutions, and Day Care/Camp		
Lunch (see Note 1)		
Restaurants, Etc. (see Note 1)	26 – 100	\$575.00
Restaurants, Etc. (see Note 1)	101 – 200	\$925.00
Restaurants, Etc. (see Note 1)	>200	\$1,325.00
Delicatessen (see Note 1)	N/A	\$690.00
Mobile / Food Selling (see Note 1)	N/A	\$435.00
Bar / Tavern (see Notes 1 & 2)	N/A	\$470.00
Other Food Service (see Note 1)	N/A	\$435.00
TFS* - Non-hazardous (first 1-day event)	N/A	\$110.00
TFS* - Non-hazardous (add. 1-day event)	N/A	\$40.00
TFS* - Non-hazardous (first multi-day event)	N/A	\$185.00
TFS* - Non-hazardous (add. multi-day event)	N/A	\$75.00
TFS* - Potentially hazardous 1-day event	N/A	\$215.00
TFS* - Potentially hazardous multi-day event	N/A	\$400.00
TFS* - Existing Establishment	N/A	\$185.00
Bakery (see Note 1)	N/A	\$465.00
Frozen Dessert Manufacturer (see Note 1)	N/A	\$435.00
Frozen Dessert (see Note 4)	N/A	\$35.00
Catering Commissary (see Note 1)	N/A	\$750.00
Vending Commissary (see Notes 1 and 2)	N/A	\$325.00
Vending Machine Operator (see Notes 2 and 4)	N/A	\$150.00
Vending Machines (see Notes 3 & 4)	N/A	\$10.00
Expedited Plan Review (see Note 4)	N/A	\$500.00
Late Fee FSE	N/A	\$200.00
Late Fee TFSE	N/A	\$100.00
FMTCC** 10 hour certification course	N/A	\$65.00
FMTCC** 3 hour review/certification course	N/A	\$35.00
FMTCC** 10 hour certification weekend/evening course	N/A	\$100.00
FMTCC** Replacement/duplicate certificate	N/A	\$15.00

*TFS: Temporary Food Service

**FMTCC: Food Managers Training Certification Course

Note:

- 1. This fee includes a non-refundable application fee of \$150.00
- 2. Two year permit.
- 3. This fee is added to vending commissary or vending machine operator fee.
- 4. This is a non-refundable fee.

State Licensed Food Service Establishment Inspection Fees

Туре	Fee
Low Risk Food Service	\$185.00
Medium/High Risk Food Service	
Food Service 1-25 children	\$370.00
Food Service 26-100 children	\$455.00
Food Service 101-200 children	\$735.00
Food Service >200 children	\$1,050.00

Lifeguard Certification

Туре	Fee
Lifeguard Certification (see Note)	\$100.00

Note: This is for a three year, non-refundable certificate.

Pre-Demolition Site Inspections

Туре	Fee
Pre-Demolition Site Inspections	\$200.00
Reissuance of Application	\$100.00

Recreational Facilities

Туре	Size	Fee
Seasonal Pool (see Note)	0 – 5000 sq. ft	\$535.00
Seasonal Pool (see Note)	>5000 sq. ft.	\$750.00
Annual Pool (see Note)	0 – 4000 sq. ft	\$970.00
Annual Pool (see Note)	>4000 sq. ft.	\$1,315.00
Bathing Beach (see Note)	N/A	\$345.00
Late Fee		\$200.00
Bathing Beach, Swimming Pool, Whirlpool, Wading	N/A	\$1,500.00
Pool Plan Review		
Pool Renovations Plan Review	N/A	\$500.00
Drain Grate Replacement only (single pool)	N/A	\$125.00
Drain Grate Replacement only (each additional pool)	N/A	\$35.00

Note: This fee includes a non-refundable application fee of \$150.00.

Tattoo Facilities and Artists Registration

Туре	Fee
Tattoo Parlor/Facility (see Note 1)	\$150.00
Tattoo Artist (see Note 2)	\$150.00

Note:

1. This is a non-refundable fee.

2. This is for a three-year non-refundable certificate.

Temporary Residences

Number of Rooms	Fee		
10 – 20 <i>(see Note)</i>	\$315.00		
21 – 40 (see Note)	\$440.00		
41 – 60 (see Note)	\$565.00		
61 – 80 <i>(see Note)</i>	\$875.00		
81 – 100 (see Note)	\$1,000.00		
101 – 175 (see Note)	\$1,200.00		
176 – 250 (see Note)	\$1,450.00		
>250 (see Note)	\$2,300.00		
Late fee	\$200.00		

Note: This fee includes a non-refundable application fee of \$150.00.

Water Supply Plan Review

	Fees Per Number of Plans ¹		
Туре	1	2	3 or
			more
New Well Station ² , Filtration Plant ³ or VOC Removal System	\$5,250	\$7,875	\$9,200
Renovated Well Station, Filtration Plant or VOC Removal			
System	\$1,975	\$2,950	\$3,450
Water Storage Tank (New, Repainting, Repair or			
Rehabilitation)	\$1,975	\$2,950	\$3,450
New Chemical Treatment	\$1,975	\$2,950	\$3,450

Туре	Fee
Water Main/Transmission Mains:	
Up to 1,000 linear feet	\$335.00
1,001 to 2,000 linear feet	\$500.00
More than 2,000 linear feet	\$500.00 plus \$250 for each additional
	1,000 linear feet or portion thereof

1. Multiple projects of the same type submitted simultaneously.

2. "New Well Station" includes new well, building and any associated chemical treatment.

3. "Filtration Plant" includes new filters, building and any associated chemical treatment.